

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

NEBRASKA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF OF THE EMPIRE CENTER AND
THE GOVERNMENT JUSTICE CENTER, INC.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
3000 Two Logan Square,
Eighteenth & Arch Sts.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

TIMOTHY L. MCHUGH
CARSON A. COX
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point,
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
ELIZABETH P. WALDBESER
ANAIIS M. JACCARD
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Missouri Plainly Has Standing To Challenge The Student Debt Relief Plan Under This Court’s Article III Caselaw.....	6
II. This Court Should Not Narrow Its Article III Standing Doctrine In A Manner That Undermines The Separation Of Powers.....	8
A. This Court Has Developed Its Standing Doctrine To Protect The Separation Of Powers Principles Underlying Article III’s Core Structure And Design.....	9
B. In Expounding Its Article III Standing Caselaw, This Court Should Take Into Account The Incentive That Narrowing That Caselaw Would Create For Executive Branch Lawlessness	17
C. The Approach That Certain <i>Amici</i> Urge Would Lead To A Separation-Of-Powers Calamity With No Justification In Article III’s Text, Structure, Or Original Public Meaning	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15, 16, 17, 26
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir 2015).....	5, 27, 28, 33
<i>Assigned Car Cases</i> , 274 U.S. 564 (1927).....	32
<i>Cochran v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 281 U.S. 370 (1930).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	9, 16
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	6, 7
<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> , 101 U.S. 601 (1879).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	14
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	15, 16, 26
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	14

<i>Houston v. St. Louis Ind. Packing Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 479 (1919).....	32
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	32
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4, 10, 14, 26, 30
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 10, 14, 15, 26
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	8
<i>People ex rel. Case v. Collins</i> , 19 Wend. 56 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1837)	13
<i>Rex v. Brown</i> (1790) East. 29 Geo. 3, B.R (1790)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	15
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	9, 17
<i>State v. Justices of Middlesex County</i> , 1 N.J.L. 244 (N.J. 1794).....	13

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20, 35
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Hall</i> , 91 U.S. 343 (1875).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935).....	32
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016) (per curiam)	21
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9, 10, 12, 17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	3
<i>Willing v. Chi. Auditorium Ass’n</i> , 277 U.S. 274 (1928).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	26, 34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	26, 33, 34
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	34
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	6
Statutes And Rules	
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb	23
5 U.S.C. § 706	8, 32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.360	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.385	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 173.445	8
Regulations	
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	2, 23
Other Authorities	
2 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed., 1911)	16
2 W. Hawkins, <i>A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> (T. Leach 6th ed. 1788)	13
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	11
Administration of Donald J. Trump, Memorandum on Authorizing the Other Needs Assistance Program for Major Disaster Declarations Related to Coronavirus Disease 2019 (Aug. 8, 2020)	21

Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018)	25
Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004).....	10, 29
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	16
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	17
Bradley S. Clanton, <i>Standing and the English Prerogative Writs: The Original Understanding</i> , 63 Brook. L. Rev. 1001 (1997) .	11
Cory Turner, <i>In a Reversal, the Education Dept. Is Excluding Many from Student Loan Relief</i> , NPR (Sep. 30, 2022).....	26
Edward Coke, <i>Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797).....	11
Empire Center, <i>Who We Are</i>	1
Federal Student Aid, <i>The Biden-Harris Administration’s Student Debt Relief Plan Explained</i>	23
Government Justice Center, <i>About Us</i>	1, 2
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)..	17

Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Originalism and Constitutional Construction</i> , 82 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 453 (2013)	17
Letter from Phillip L. Swagel, Dir., CBO, to Members of Cong. (Sept. 26, 2022).....	23
Maggie Haberman, Emily Cochran & Jim Tankersley, <i>Sidestepping Congress, Trump Signs Executive Measures for Pandemic Relief</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Aug. 8, 2020).....	22
Memorandum from Jeh Johnson, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Leon Rodriguez, Dir., U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>et al.</i> (Nov. 20, 2014)	19
Memorandum from Reed Rubinstein, Principal Deputy Gen. Couns., to Betsy DeVos, Sec’y of Educ., Re: Student Loan Principal Balance Cancellation, Compromise, Discharge, and Forgiveness Authority (Jan. 12, 2021).....	24
Michael Muskal, ‘ <i>I am not king</i> ’: <i>Obama Tells Latino Voters He Can’t Conjure Immigration Reform Alone</i> , <i>LA Times</i> (Oct. 25, 2010).....	20
Michael Stratford & Eugene Daniels, <i>How Biden Finally Got to “Yes” on Canceling Student Debt</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Aug. 25, 2022)	24
Michael Stratford, <i>Biden Administration Scales Back Student Debt Relief for Millions amid Legal Concerns</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Sep. 29, 2022)	26

Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020).....	32
Nikolas Bowie, <i>High Crimes Without Law</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. F. 59 (2018)	34
Nolan D. McCaskill, <i>Criticism and Constitutional Issues Greet Trump’s Executive Orders</i> , Politico (Aug. 9, 2020).....	21, 22
Note, <i>The History and Development of Qui Tam</i> , 1972 Wash. U. L. Q. 81 (1972)	12
President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President on Comprehensive Immigration Reform in El Paso, Texas (May 10, 2011).....	19
Rachel Mackey & Brayden Cohen, <i>White House Makes Changes to Student Debt Relief Plan in Anticipation of Legal Challenges</i> (Oct. 7, 2022)	25
Randy Beck, <i>Qui Tam Litigation Against Government Officials: Constitutional Implications of a Neglected History</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1235 (2018)	12, 13
<i>Stranger</i> , Nomo-Lexikon: A Law-Dictionary (1670).....	11
<i>The Federalist Papers</i>	15, 18, 27
U.S. Dep’t. of Educ., <i>One-Time Federal Student Loan Debt Relief</i>	25
